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COUNCIL OF EUROPE 

Representative:  

 Fernanda Rodrigues -  f_rodrigues@netcabo.pt   

Support members: 

 Jean Durnescu -  idurnescu@gmail.com   

 Linda de Chenu -  i.dechenu.soc@outlook.com 

 

GLOBAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

Representative:  

 Ana Radulescu -  ana.radulescu@gmail.com  

Support members: 

 Fernanda Rodrigues -  f_rodrigues@netcabo.pt    

 Linda de Chenu -  i.dechenu.soc@outlook.com 

 

PERMANENT COMMITTEE ON ETHICS 

Representative:  

 Jane Shears -  janeshears15@gmail.com  

Support members: 

 Grabriele Stark-Angermeier, stark-angermeier@dbsh.de   

 Linda de Chenu -  i.dechenu.soc@outlook.com 

 

EUROPEAN SOCIAL PLATFORM 

Representative:  

 Ian Johnston - i.johnston@talk21.com 
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Support members: 

 Graça Maria André - gandre@net.sapo.pt       

 Niels Christian Barkhoit - ncb@socialraadgiverne.dk   

 John Brennan -  jpbrennan1@mac.com 

 

EUROPEAN ANTI-POVERTY NETWORK 

Representative: 

 Fran McDonnell - fran.mcdonnell@btinternet.com 

Support members: 

 Fernanda Rodrigues -  f_rodrigues@netcabo.pt    

 Ian Johnston - i.johnston@talk21.com 

 John Brennan -  jpbrennan1@mac.com 

 

FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS PLATFORM 

Representative: 

 Graça Maria André - gandre@net.sapo.pt.       

Support members: 

 Dunja Gharwal - dg@socialvienna.com  

 Linda de Chenu -  i.dechenu.soc@outlook.com 

 John Brennan -  jpbrennan1@mac.com 

 

ELECTIONS' OFFICER 

 John Brennan -  jpbrennan1@mac.com 
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